contribute EUR 8 million to the plans during the next financial period.

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with the published statistics and
experience in each country. These assumptions translate into a weighted average life expectancy in years for a pensioner at the
retirement age as follows:

2016 2015

Plan participants retiring at the end of the financial period:Plan participants retiring at the end of the financial period:

Male 17.217.2 17.7

Female 19.419.4 19.6

Plan participants retiring 20 years after the end of the financial period:Plan participants retiring 20 years after the end of the financial period:

Male 18.218.2 19.5

Female 20.220.2 21.9

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumption showing how the defined benefit
obligation would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumption that were reasonably possible at the end of
the financial period. This sensitivity analysis applies to the defined benefit obligation only and not to the net defined benefit
pension liability in its entirety.

Sensitivity analysis

Effect to defined
benefit obligation, MEUR

Change in
assumption 2016 2015

Discount rate increase 1% -35-35 -36

Discount rate decrease 1% 4747 46

Future salary growth increase 1% 1313 12

Future salary growth decrease 1% -7-7 -7

Future pension growth increase 1% 3030 31

Future pension growth decrease 1% -16-16 -16

Wärtsilä Corporation Annual Report 2016 Financial statements 224

23. Equity

Equity consists of share capital, share premium, translation differences, fair value reserve, remeasurements of defined benefit
liabilities and retained earnings.

Share capital and number of shares

MEUR

Share capital

Number
of shares
and votes

Share
capital

Share
premium Total

1 January 2015 197 241 130 336 61 397

31 December 2015 197 241 130 336 61 397

31 December 201631 December 2016 197 241 130197 241 130 336336 6161 397397

Wärtsilä's share does not have a nominal value.

Share Capital
The subscription price of a share received by the Company in connection with share issues is credited to the share capital, unless